
Contact: Anne Jenkins, Governance Team Leader 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: anne.jenkins@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Date Not Specified 
 
 

Agenda 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors Westwood (Chair), Davies, V Dudley, H Thomas, P Hourahine, John, 

H Britton, A Mitchell and Watkins 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

a   Agenda - Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 19 April 2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

4   Matters Arising   
 

 

5   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements the Chair wishes to make. 
 

 

6   Complaints   
The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the 
last meeting. 
 

 

7   Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 

8   Letter to Community Councils - Review of Ethical Standards: 
Questionnaire Follow-up  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 

9   Standards Conference: Aberystwyth   
 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting: 1 November 2018 in Committee Room 4 at 
5.30pm   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Cysylltwch ag:  Anne Jenkins 
Ffôn: 01633 656656 
E-bost: anne.jenkins@newport.gov.uk  
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 12 Ebrill 2018 

 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Safonau 
 
Dyddiad: 12 Gorffenaf 2018 
 
Amser:  5.30pm 
 
Lleoliad:  Ystafell Bwyllgor 4 
 
At: Cynghorwyr H Thomas, Fouweather a Hourahine 

Mr P Westwood (Cadeirydd), Ms T Britton, Mr A Mitchell a Mr K Watkins  
 
 

 
 
Eitem                   Wardiau a Effeithir 
 
Rhan 1 
 
 
1. Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 

 
2. Datganiadau Diddordeb 

 
3. Cyhoeddiadau’r Cadeirydd  

I dderbyn unrhyw gyhoeddiadau y bydd y Cadeirydd yn dymuno eu gwneud. 
 

4. Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenoroal 
 
5. Materion yn codi 

 
6. Cwynion 

Bydd y Swyddog Monitro yn adrodd ar unrhyw gwynion y derbyniwyd ers y  
cyfarfod diwethaf. 

 
7. Protocol ar Perthnasau Aelod / Swyddog (diweddariad) 

 
8. Llythyr at Gynghorau Cymuned - Adolygiad o Safonau Moesegol (diweddariad) 

 
9. Cyfetholedig Aelod Cyfweliadau (diweddariad) 

 
10. Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf 

19 Gorfennaf 2018 yn 5.30pm, yn ystafell bwyllgor 4 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1a



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: 19 April 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: P Westwood (Chair), J Davies, H Britton and A Mitchell along with Councillors H 

Thomas and P Hourahine 
 
In Attendance: G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), J Owen (Chief Legal Officer), A Jenkins 

(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors D Fouweather and Watkins 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 25 January 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 January 2018 were submitted.  

 
Agreed: 
That the Minutes of the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 

4 Matters Arising  
 
Item 4: 
 Networking: The Chief Legal Officer provided feedback from the joint legal officers 

meeting on the subject of networking.  Whilst there was not much to discuss, there were 
similar workloads within other local councils.  There was an annual conference due to 
take place in September where the matter would be raised with Standards Committee 
Members from other authorities.  Feedback from this conference would be deferred to the 
Autumn meeting.  There were however some councils that provided a webcast of 
Standards Committee meetings which could be viewed on their respective websites. 

 
 Code of Conduct Training: As agreed at the previous meeting, a letter was sent to those 

members that did not attend the arranged code of conduct training dates last May/June 
2017 along with a copy of the PowerPoint presentation.  The aforementioned was also 
circulated to the Leader, respective Business Managers and the Chair of Standards.  

 
5 Chair's Announcements  

 
No announcements made by the Chair. 
 

6 Complaints  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

The Head of Law & Regulation referred to a complaint brought to the Ombudsman by a 
community councillor.  The Ombudsman however decided not to proceed with the complaint 
as there was no breach in the code of conduct.  There were no further complaints to report. 
 

7 Officer/Member Protocol (redraft of the Protocol to follow)  
 
As agreed at the previous meeting, the above report was revised and given consideration by 
Committee members.  The Chair had provided feedback on the draft protocol, with reference 
to Appendix 3, intimidation, threatening behaviour and bullying which did not contain a 
reference to harassment.  
 
The revised composite protocol was fit for purpose and members of the committee were 
welcome to make further comments, or recommend that it go to next Full Council for 
adoption. 
 
Councillor Hourahine asked whether or not the union representatives had sight of the 
document.  As it was a protocol document it did not need consultation with union 
representatives. 
 
In response to Councillor H Thomas’ query, the Head of Law & Regulation advised that the 
protocol protected both members and officers against bullying. 
 
The Chair suggested that members peruse the revised protocol and provide their feedback 
by no later than Friday 4 May.   
 
It was noted that the next committee was 19 July, which would mean missing the deadline for 
papers to be submitted to Full Council, the next Council date after that would be in November 
2018.  In light of this it was agreed that the meeting would be brought forward to ensure that 
the protocol be recommended for ratification at Council in July. 
 
Agreed: 
 That Members would have two further weeks to put forward their comments with a 

deadline of Friday 4 May. 
 That the next Standards Committee be brought forward to meet the deadline for 

submitting papers to Full Council in July. 
 

8 Community Councils Review (Update)  
 
To date, out of the 14 community councils within Newport, eight responses had been 
received and one community council declined to respond, these were: 
 
Goldcliffe 
Graig 
Langstone 
Llanvaches 
Llanwern 
Marshfield  
Nash 
Wentlooge 
 
The Head of Law & Regulation referred to an anomaly on one of the forms submitted, 
relating to lack of publication to their website.  The respective community council would be 
contacted to seek clarification on the subject to ensure that that they were fully compliant. 
 
Overall the responses showed that community councils were aware of their legal obligation 
and had signed up to the code of conduct.  In some cases, a handful of community councils 

Page 6



 

had adopted the local resolution protocol.  There did not appear to be anything out of the 
ordinary regarding non-compliance. 
 
Agreed: 
That the questionnaire would be sent to the remaining Community Councillors that had not 
responded.  These would be brought back to the next meeting to see if there was a common 
thread. 
 

9 Standards Committee Co-opted Member Interviews (Update)  
 
The Head of Law & Regulation informed members of the shortlist of applicants that were 
nominated. 
 
A Mitchell referred to ratio of women to men within the shortlist.  In light of this, the Chair 
asked for each individual member to share their opinion on the matter. 
 
Lengthy discussion ensued and it was agreed that an additional female applicant be added 
to the shortlist. 
 
The shortlist would be sent out to the panel along with some suggested dates for interview.  
This would however need to take place before the Council AGM in May due to the possible 
change of Councillors on the Committee. 
 
Agreed: 
 That an additional female applicant be added to the short list of candidates. 
 A list of proposed dates for interviews be circulated to the interview panel before the 

Council AGM on 15 May 2018. 
 

10 Any Other Business  
 
No additional business to discuss. 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed that the meeting would be moved to accommodate matters that needed to be 
reported at Council.  The meeting would take place on 12 July at 5.30pm in Committee 
Room 4. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Standards Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  12 July 2018 
 
Item No:    7 
 

Subject Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  
 

Purpose To submit the revised Protocol on Member/Officer Relations to the Standards Committee 

for review and recommendation to Council 
 

Author  Head of Law & Regulation 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary As part of the forward work-programme, Standards Committee agreed to review the 

current Protocol on Member/Officer Relations. 
 

At the last meeting on 25th January, Standards Committee agreed that there is a 
continuing need for this Protocol, to provide practical guidance to both members and 
officers and to supplement the provisions of the Member and Employee Codes of 
Conduct.  Committee considered that the existing Protocol, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, was in need of revision and up-dating, in line with the alternative document, 
which was drafted as part of the new Model Welsh Constitution. 
 
The different models were circulated to the Committee Members following the meeting, so 
that any comments could be incorporated in a revised document for consideration at the 
next meeting.  Some comments were received about the need to strengthen the new 
version by reference to harassment, which is specifically referred to in the existing 
Protocol. A revised Protocol has now been re-drafted, to incorporate these comments and 
the relevant parts of both documents, which is attached to this Report, for consideration 
by the Committee. Any revised Protocol will need to be recommended to full Council for 
adoption as part of the written Constitution 

 

Proposal To consider the revised Protocol on Member/Officer Relations and make 

recommendations to Council regarding its formal adoption 

 
Action by  Head of Law & Regulation 

 

Timetable Immediate  

 
This Report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Head of Democratic Service 
   Head of Finance 

   Head of People & Business Change 
Signed 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Background 
 
 
1. As part of the forward work-programme, Standards Committee agreed to review the Protocol on 

Member/Officer Relations. 
 

2. The original Protocol was agreed by Standards Committee over 15 years ago, prior to the 
introduction of the Model Code of Conduct in Wales.  It was intended to give practical advice to both 
officers and councillors as to how they should work together in a relationship of mutual trust and 
respect, so as to maintain public confidence in the integrity of public service.  It was not intended to 
replace or supersede either of the regulatory codes – the Employee Code of Conduct and the 
Member Code of Conduct – but to provide practical advice on how the underlying principles of both 
Codes should be applied in practice to working relationships. 

 
3. Any breaches of the Employee Code of Conduct are dealt with as disciplinary matters under the 

Council’s terms and conditions of employment.  The provisions of the Code are incorporated within 
individual contracts of employment and are enforceable through the Council’s Disciplinary Code. 
Breaches of the Members Code of Conduct are either dealt with under the Local Resolution Protocol 
(for low-level breaches) or referred to the Ombudsman and dealt with by Standards Committee. 

 
4. The Protocol has been updated periodically over the years on a piecemeal basis, but it has never 

been comprehensively reviewed. Standards Committee did recommend a wholescale review some 
years ago but the proposal was never approved by full council, due to a misunderstanding about the 
nature and effect of the Protocol. 

 
5. Standards Committee meeting on 25th January 2018 agreed that there is a continuing need for th
[...]
and signed a register of 
financial and other personal interests. 

Confirmed 

4.  What arrangements have you made for 
maintaining the Register of Members interests 
in accordance with Section 81 of the Local 
Government Act 2000? 	In particular, who is 
the designated "proper officer, what 
arrangements are made for making the 
register available for public inspection and 
where the records are held? 

The Clerk is the designated 
officer, the records are held by 
the Clerk and are available for 
inspection by arrangement. 
Scanned copies are visible on 
the Bishton CC website as part of 
Councillor details. 

5.  If your Community Council has a website, is 
the Register of Members interests published 
on the website and how often is this updated? 

Register published on the 
website, updated as and when 
changes are made by 
Councillors. 

6.  Does the Council also publish other 
information electronically as required by 
Sections 55-57 of the 2013 Act and, if so, 
what? 

The Clerk publishes all minutes 
and agendas for meetings on the 
Council website. Also Councillor 
& Clerk profiles for each member 
stating name, photo ID (in some 
cases), audited statement of the 
council's accounts and public 
notices such as vacancies in the 
role of Councillor. 

7.  Have your Community Councillors received 
any training on the Member Code of Conduct, 
their obligations under the Code and the 
enforcement of the Code, including the role of 
the Standards Committee, the Ombudsman 
and the Adjudication Panel for Wales? 

If so, how many of them have been trained? 

How was the training provided:- 

sally, as part of their induction v  
,ity Council 

- By an external training. prmvidor,  

Yes, 6 of our 11 Councillors have 
attended Code of Conduct 
training provided by NCC. 

In addition, each Councillor is 
given a copy of the Code of 
Conduct on taking office and 
signs to give an undertaking they 
have read and will comply with 
the code. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



8. Do members of the Community Council have 
any need for refresher training on the 
Members Code of Conduct or are there any 
particular areas of the Code on which they 
would benefit from training? 

There are no specific issues 
currently though refresher 
training would probably be 
beneficial for both newer and 
long serving Councillors (and 
myself as a new Clerk). 

9. Are there any particular problems with 
standards of Ethical behaviour within the 
Community Council or particular problems 
regarding the application of the Code? 

No. 

10. Would you be interested in participating in any 
future training? If so, what would be the best 
way to organise and deliver that training? 

- Dedicated training session for your 
community council 
- A joint session with other community councils 
- A joint training session for Clerks, who could 
then cascade the training to their Members 

Yes — a joint session with other 
Community Councils would be 
appropriate. 

11. Has your Community Council adopted the 
Model Local Resolution Protocol for 
Community and Town Councils, produced by 
One Voice Wales [see copy attached] or any 
local variation? 

Yes. 

12. Do you have any other comments regarding 
Ethical standards issues or matters that you 
would wish the Standards Committee to 
consider? 

Page 20


	Agenda
	1a Agenda - Cym
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 19 April 2018
	7 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	8 Letter to Community Councils - Review of Ethical Standards: Questionnaire Follow-up
	Page 1
	Page 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Standards Committee 

 
Date: 12 July 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: P Westwood (Chair), Davies, H Britton along with Councillors V Dudley, 

P Hourahine  
 
In attendance: Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Juliet Owen (Chief Legal Officer) and 

Michele Chesterman (Governance Officer) 
 
Apologies: K Watkins, A Mitchell and Councillor H Thomas 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 19 April 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 19 April 2018 were submitted. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the minutes of the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 

4 Matters Arising  
 
Item 4: 
 

 Standards Conference Wales (14 September 2018): to be raised under item 9 in the 
Agenda. 

 Code of Conduct Training: Only three Council members had not attended the training 
in May/June 2017.  A letter had been sent to those members who did not attend the 
training along with a copy of the PowerPoint presentation and copied to the Leader, 
Business Managers and Chair of Standards. 

 
Item 7: 
 

 Officer/Member Protocol: The protocol had been circulated.  There had been no 
further comments/amendments.  The Head of Law and Regulations asked Committee 
members if they were happy to recommend to Council for adoption.  All agreed.  The 
intention was to take to Council on 24 July 2018 but it may need to be deferred until 
the Council meeting in September 2018. 

 
 
 



 

Item 8:  
 

 Community Councils Review: In the minutes of the last meeting on 19 April 2018 it 
was mentioned that one of the community councils had declined to respond.  
Councillor Dudley asked which one.  This would be reported back to the next 
meeting.  The Head of Law and Regulation explained that they should give a reason 
for declining.  Most of the responses received from the community councils stated 
that they had made steps to comply with the legislation and code of conduct and 
there were no signs of non-compliance.  For those community councils that had 
responded the responses were satisfactory and members had received some 
training.  

 
 

5 Chair's Announcements  
 
Interviews had taken place to appoint a co-opted member of the Standards Committee.  
Subject to the new appointment being ratified at the next Council meeting they would be 
invited to attend the Standards Committee meeting on 1 November 2018. 
 
The Head of Law and Regulation explained that the co-opted member had to be 
independent.  It could not be a former Council member of officer.  Other than that they should 
have experience of the public sector, ethical standards.  The job specification had a number 
of performance skills to compare against.  A DBS check was not a requirement of the post. 
 
The Head of Law and Regulation stated that councillors were not required to undertake DBS 
checks as a matter of routine.  Unless there is unsupervised contact with vulnerable persons 
it was not was not required although some councils do carry out DBS checks. 
 
Councillor Dudley asked about residential home visits.  The Head of Law and Regulation 
responded that this was one reason why a DBS check would be carried out but as the visits 
were supervised this was felt to be unnecessary. 
 

6 Complaints  
 
The Head of Law and Regulation had received no further reports of complaints. 
 

7 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  
 
The Head of Law and Regulation reported that there had been no further comments.  It was 
recommended that the Officer/Member Protocol be taken to Council for adoption. 
 
The Chair referred to a survey in the Assembly of staff as opposed to members and asked if 
there was an appetite for the same in the Council.  The Head of Law and Regulation 
responded that Council staff were surveyed in terms of satisfaction but one is not undertaken 
in relation to staff views on Members as out of the 3000 plus council staff not all will have 
contact with councillors.  If there were complaints they would be brought back to Standards 
Committee.  A survey had been undertaken of members previously on how ethical standards 
were working.  This could be resurrected if felt worthwhile.  Some of the questions used last 
time could be asked. 
 
Councillor Dudley felt that with the proportion of new members in the Council this could be a 
good idea. 
 
The Head of Law and Standards explained that it would be necessary to identify which staff 
had working relationships with members and how far the survey should be rolled out.  For 
instance some staff might not have direct contact with members but may have contact via 
telephone calls etc.  There would be a difficulty selecting staff but it could be done if 



 

Committee members felt it was worthwhile.  Agreed to place on the agenda for the next 
meeting in November and provide the Committee with examples of questions asked in the 
previous survey. 
 
Agreed    
 

 To recommend the Officer/Member Protocol to Council for adoption. 

 Survey of staff relationship to Councillors to be placed on the agenda for the next 
meeting along with examples of questions asked in a previous survey. 

 
8 Letter to Community Councils - Review of Ethical Standards: Questionnaire Follow-up  

 
Since the last meeting Bishton and Penhow CC had sent in their responses for the 
Standards Ethical Review.  The Bishton CC response was attached to the agenda but not 
the Penhow CC response.  This would be circulated with the minutes. 
The Chair asked if there was a common thread to the responses received. 
 
The Head of Law and Regulation responded that there were two aspects –compliance and 
training requirements.  All the responses so far had showed that members register and were 
up to date.  In terms of training some attended sessions with One Voice Wales and some 
with training provided by Newport City Council.   A composite response would be circulated 
for the next meeting.    
 
The Head of Law and Regulation noted that Newport City Council had provided training 
previously for community councils, city councils or combined.  This could be considered if 
members felt appropriate. 
 
Agreed: 
 

 The Penhow Community Council response, to the Review of Ethical Standards 
Questionnaire, to be circulated with the minutes. 

 

 A composite response of the community councils, to the Review of Ethical Standards 
Questionnaire, to be circulated for the agenda of the next Standards Committee 
meeting on 1 November 2018.  

 
9 Standards Conference: Aberystwyth  

 
The Chair informed members that they had been circulated with correspondence on the 
Standards Conference Wales 2018 which would take place in Aberystwyth on 14 September 
2018. 
 
Each council in Wales was allocated 4 places.  The Head of Law and Regulation had asked 
the Governance Team Leader to liaise with the Democracy and Communication Manager in 
terms of budget.  Officers and members were welcome to attend.  The Head of Law and 
Regulation and the Chief Legal Officer had attended previously but were happy to stand 
down if members wished to attend. 
 
The Chair mentioned that A Mitchell had indicated he would like to attend. 
 
Agreed: 
 

 An invitation to the Standards Conference Wales 2018 be extended to all members of 
Standards Committee. 

 Members to contact Democratic.services@newport.gov.uk   if interested in 
attending   

 An email to be sent to A Mitchell to confirm he wishes to attend. 

mailto:Democratic.services@newport.gov.uk


 

 
10 Date of Next Meeting: 1 November 2018 in Committee Room 4 at 5.30pm  

 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.00 pm 
 


